
Coffee Stain Group AB (publ) (“Coffee Stain” or the “Company”) has identified a number of minor 

presentation-misstatements in the Company Description and the 2024/2025 Historical Financial 

Information published on the Company’s website in connection with the announcement from the 

Company at 08.00 CET on 8 December 2025.  

The Company deems that the misstatements are not material. The information relates to notes and 

breakdown of specific information and does not affect the complete statement of profit or loss, 

statement of financial position, or cash flow statement for any of the historical periods.  

Coffee Stain Group AB (publ) Company Description (8 December 2025) 

Page 33 - Equity breakdown as of 30 September 2025.  

• The line items “Retained earnings, including net profit”, should be SEK 3,091 million and 

“Reserves” SEK 116 million. The equity breakdown is correctly stated as follows: 

 30 September 2025 

SEK million Unaudited 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  

Equity  

Share capital 1 

Reserves 116126 

Retained earnings, including net profit 3,0913,081 

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 3,208 

Non-controlling interests 21 

Total equity 3,229 

 

Page 34 - Combined Cash flow statement, 1 April 2024 – 30 September 2024.  

• The line item “Exchange-rate differences in cash and cash equivalents” should be SEK  

-1 million. The last part of the combined cash flow statement is correctly stated as follows: 

 1 April 2024 – 30 September 2024 

SEK million Unaudited 

// // 

  

Total cashflow 265 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 312 

Exchange-rate differences in cash and cash equivalents -14 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 576 

 

  



Page 44 - Statement of capitalization. 

• Adjustments on “Total current debt” should be SEK 0 million. 

• “Total capitalization” as of 30 September 2025 contained a summation error and should be 

SEK 3,262 million. 

The statement of capitalization is correctly stated as follows: 

SEK million 30 September Adjustments Following 
adjustments 

Current debt    

Guaranteed - - - 

Secured - - - 

Unguaranteed/unsecured 30 - 30 

Total current debt (including current portion of non-current 
debt) 

30 -30 30 

    

Non-current debt    

Guaranteed - - - 

Secured - - - 

Unguaranteed/unsecured 41 - 41 

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of non-
current debt) 

41 - 41 

    

Equity    

Share capital 1 0 1 

Legal reserves - - - 

Other reserves 3,190 424 3,614 

Total equity 3,191 424 3,615 

Total capitalization 3,2623,252 424 3,686 

 

Coffee Stain Group AB (publ) Historical Financial Information 2024/2025 

Page 9, Note 3 – Revenue from contracts with customers.  

• The category “Other platforms” was omitted. For the period 1 April 2024 – 31 March 2025, 

revenue from “Other platforms” amounts to SEK 216 million. For the period 1 April 2023 – 

31 March 2024, revenue from “Other platforms” amounts to SEK 199 million.  

The revenue split on type of platform is correctly stated as follows: 

01/04/2024 – 31/03/2025 Group total 

Type of platform  

PC/Console 873 

Other platforms 2160 

Revenue from contracts with customers 1,089873 

 

01/04/2023 – 31/03/2024 Group total 

Type of platform  

PC/Console 886 

Other platforms 1990 

Revenue from contracts with customers 1,085886 

 



Page 13, Note 7 – Financial Income.  

• For the period 1 April 2023 – 31 March 2024, “Total recognized in combined statement of 

profit or loss” should be SEK 42 million. 

• Additionally, sub-components in financial income were omitted, where “Exchange gain on 

contingent consideration” of SEK 2 million for the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 and 

SEK 3 million for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 should be added. 

The Financial Income breakdown is correctly stated as follows: 

 01/04/2024 - 31/03/2025 01/04/2023 - 31/03/2024 

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value 
through combined statement of profit or loss; 

  

Changes in fair value of contingent consideration 14 42 

Total recognized in combined statement of profit 
or loss 

14 4252 

Assets measured at amortized cost:   

Interest income from other financial assets 18 14 

Other financial income 1 0 

Total interest income in accordance with the 
effective interest method 

19 14 

Other financial income:   

FX gain on income, financial items 0 24 

Exchange gain on contingent consideration 2 3 

Total 2 27 

Total financial income 35 83 

 

  

 


